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Shrl Kashl Ram Gupta: Which 11 the State which has given the largest area and will priority In reclamation be given to that area of that State?

Dr. M. M. Das: The Maharashtra Government has offered us 80,000 acre" of land.

Shrl Kuhi Ram Gupta: How much
01. It will be reclaimed?

Dr. M. M. DRS: The area is being surveyed and until that is complete. we cannot say.

-tl' rn ~ ~ : It ~ arr-AT
~aT ~ fit; it ~~ OR 0iIi qr ~ iT
~ 'III"AiT ~ OR ij1Ii ;pJlf '"""i ~
~?

Dr. M. M. DRS: We have invited tenders. It ill difficult for me to say what exactly will be the time taken for the tractors to arrive.

Durppur FertWser Project

+
{

Shrl Kamachandra UJaka:
-485 Shrl Dhuleshwar Mee ... :

. Shrl Gulshan:
Shrl Mohammad Elias:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
1249 on the 29th April, 1964 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken any final decision on the report of the Fertilizer Corporlltion of India about the proposed Durgapur Fertilizer Project; and

(b) if so, the p3rtlculars thereof?

The MInister 01 state In the Ministrv nf Petro'eam and Chemicals (Sbrl Alaresan): (a) It has been -Ieclded, in principle. to establish a fertilizer factory in Durgapur in the public sector and entrust its execution to the Fertilizer Corporation of India Ltd.

(b) The factory, estimated to eost
Rs. 34.50 ('l'ores will pmdUCl'! 100,000
tonnesof nitrogen IDd 188;500 tcmael of P205 in the form of ammolUUJD phosphate sulphate.

Sbri Ramacbandra Ulan: Will the fertiliser produced in this factr.ry be cheaper than that produced in other units in the country?

Sbri Ala&'eB8Il: I am DOt able to lay.

Sbrl JLamaebmdra lJlab: When will this factory go into produetionl

Sbri AIacesaD: As I said, the project report has been prepared and it is under consideration by a committee of the board of directors of tihe Fertiliser Corporation. It has not 7et been submitted to Government.

~ ~ : IfIn' ~ 1Ait ~r
~ fit; q ~ 1R ij1Ii 'lfr "
~?

ii~. ~ ,,~ (""
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~ it; tmr ~iT, m lfR ~
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Sbrl lIIoMmmad Elias: When will the construction be done?

Shrl BumaYDn Kablr: That wUl depend on when the proposals have been received and accepted.

Dr. Kanen Sen: Is there any truth in tlhe newspaper report that this ferf:iliser factory at Durgapur is not going' to be established and that It will be shifted somewhere ~lse?

IIlIrI A1apaa: No, Sir. There is no truth in that report.

Shrl Trldib Kamar Cbaadharl: Am
I to understand that the whole matter is under the consideration of the Fertiliser Corporation, and Government ms received no SPl'eUlc prnp?sal. from the Fertl1iRer Corporation or, are thllY In touah with ~e West
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Bengal Government or such other interested parties and a final decision has been or is going to be taken?

Shri Alaresan: The Fertiliser Corporation was entrusted with the task of preparing the project report, and naturally they have been in touch with the West Bengal Government etc" for land, power and other requirements. As I said, the report iR just now before a committee of the Board of Directors of the Fertiliser Corporation. After they approve it, it will come to Government for final approval.

Shri A. P. Jain: What are the basic materials that are gOing to be used In the manufacture Of fertilisers, and what is the procels that is going to be adopted?

Shri Ala.-esan: For nitro,l(enous fertiliser production, it will be naphtha tram the Boarauni refinery. For P205, it will be from imported rock phosphate.

Shri A. P. lain: Process.

Shri Alagesan: Process I am not able to say.

-ft ~Ttm ~: ~ it;;O
~~ ~ ~ fiI;m' ~ ;mrr
~, ~ ~ ~ fiI;m';;rf.r ;mrr t, ~
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i'U~~~~IIlif~~
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Shrl Joachim Alva: Government is aware 1lhat an American consortium of investors have now a proposal to set up three or four fertiliser factories. They have proceeded with their plans. Are you waiting for them to set up their factories?

Mr. Speaker: Order. order. He should not address direct.

Shri loachlm Alva: I am sorry. Are you waiting for them to set up thost!
factories? (Lau.ghter).

I want an answer to my question.
I am addressing it to you.

Mr. Speaker: This Parliament has had its life for three years now. Now at least we are quite mature 1lhat we should follow the procedure that is there.

Shri Hart Vishnu Kamath: He was a MembeT of the previous Parliament also.

Mr. Speaker: I can only talk of the present Parliament. He may have had longer experience.

Shri Alagesan: There is no question of waiting. This question was gone into in some detail when the previous question was answered. This is a particular project, and this will be considered on its own merits.

"en (tiI'4'W."c : ~ O<ti ~
~ ;A t, ~ \VAiT spftq rn
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'" <1"' .. <1"": ~ ~ ~
'I'R: t ~ qm, at ~ ~ I
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,... 'R ~ ~ 1ii'tit ?
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Shrl S. M. Banerjee: 1 want to know whether all steps hiave been taken by the Union Government to see that this fertiliser factory is established in Durgapur, and whether it is a fact that it is likely to be in production during the Fourth Plan.

Shrl Humayun Kabir: My =ollea-
gue has stated that Government entrusted this project to the Fertiliser Corporation of India for a detailed project study. After this, why this question is asked, I do not know.

,ShrlS. M. Banerjee: I rille on a point of order.

Mr. Speaker: He should say that the answer is not given. It is now very offensive that the Member stands up on a point of order. I would not 08.llow any point of order.

8hrl S. M. Banerjee: It is a slip of the tongue.

I would like to mention that this particular question about the Durgapur fertiliser project has come up repeatedly. We ·only want an assurance whether this plant is going to be at purgapur, and whether it will go into production in the Fourth Plan.
We wanf a definite auuranoe. The lII!Cond portion ~s not been answered.

Mr. s"eaker: Assurances are not given during the Question Hour.

Sbri 8. M. BaDerjee: Whether this will be in production ....

Mr. 8peaker: Next question.
12M (ai) LSD-2.

Photostat CoPies of SeraJuddin aDd
Co. Account Books

+
om J Shrl Harl VlsbDu Kamath:

. l Shrl SlII'eIUIn.aath Dwlvedy:

Will the Minister of Home Aftaln be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a !act that photostat Lopies of all the account books of Serajuddin and Co. have been procured by Government for investigation; and

(b) the action taken on the basis of the photostat copies against the firm?

The Minister 01 State in the MIDistry of Home Aftalra (Shrl Bath!):
('II) Photostat copies Of all the account books of Serajuddin and Co. have not been prepared. Photostat copies were prepared of some documents only which were required for purposes of investigation.

(b) No action could be taken against the firm by the Police on the basis of tbO! pihotostat copies. The proprietor of the firm has, however, been prosecuted on the basis of some Of the original entries.

Shrl Harl VlBImu Kamath: Is it a fact that some of the photostat copies of certain entries of pages Of tbe account books of Serajuddin and Company were made available sometime ago to the Orissa Council of Ministers and a question was raised in the Orissa Legislature, and is Ihe aware of the answer gilven by the Orissa Home Minister, Mr. Raut Rlay and may I also know whether these pihotostat copies were made available to a ·"rivate individual, a Member of the Con-Fess Party who was deputed to Orissa, and it so for what purpose and will they be laid on the Table of the House?

8hrl RaW: I have no information on this.

Shit Karl Vl8bDa Eamath: No information at all. You better get information. It came in the newspapers.
The session is running out.

Mr. 8peaker: Next question.

